whether or not the fund will actually run out of money, the financial condition of the Plan, or the Plan’s

ability to make benefit payments in future years.

 GEORGE L SMITH, II EXHIBIT "F"

GEORGIA WORLD CONGRESS CENTER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

- 47 -

Sensitivity of the Authority's Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the Net OPEB Liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability

would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point

higher than the current discount rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase

(2.93%) (3.93%) (4.93%)

Net OPEB liability $ 21,450,921   $ 17,435,374   $ 14,273,243

Sensitivity of the Authority's Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost

Trend Rates

The following presents the Net OPEB Liability of the Plan, as well as what the Net OPEB Liability would

be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-

percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase

Net OPEB liability $ 14,006,628   $ 17,435,374   $ 21,800,027

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability of the Authority

The changes in the components of the net OPEB liability of the Authority for the year ended

June 30, 2023, were as follows:

Total OPEB Plan Net Net OPEB

Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2022 $ 22,725,485   $ 4,536,442   $ 18,189,043

Changes for the year:

   Service Cost at the end of the year* 357,559   -   357,559

   Interest on TOL and Cash Flows 845,119   -   845,119

   Change in benefit terms -   -   -

   Difference between expected and actual experience (206,791)   -   (206,791)

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs (615,411)   -   (615,411)

   Contributions - employer -   750,000   (750,000)

   Contributions - non-employer -   -   -

   Net investment income -   426,335   (426,335)

   Benefit payments (502,480)   (502,480)   -

   Plan administrative expenses -   (42,190)   42,190

   Other -   -   -

   Net changes (122,004)   631,665   (753,669)

Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ 22,603,481   $ 5,168,107   $ 17,435,374

Plan Net Position as a Percentage of Total OPEB Liability 22.86%

*The service cost includes interest for the year

 GEORGE L SMITH, II EXHIBIT "F"

GEORGIA WORLD CONGRESS CENTER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

- 48 -

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Related to OPEB under GASB No. 75

The Authority’s net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2023. For the year ended

June 30, 2023, the Authority recognized OPEB expense credit of $1,915,833. At June 30, 2023, the

Authority reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB

from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual

experience $ -   $ 9,051,209